
Manitoba Certified EMR Product 

Change Order  
#2024-01 

 

 

 
November 6, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  



 

Manitoba Certified EMR Product: Change Order Form 

Change Request 
Number 

2024-01 

Subject Changes to the Primary Care Quality Indicator Reminders and Data 
Extract Specification 

Change Order Date November 6, 2024 

Change Type 
 Urgent (Mandatory) X Standard (Mandatory)  Proposal (Optional) 

 

Change Summary This Change Request consists of additions and changes to Manitoba’s 
Primary Care Quality Indicators (PCQIs) and the associated EMR 
alerts and reminders as outlined in the EMR Specification, and 
corresponding Assessment Guide. 

The deadline for Certification to this change is June 30, 2025.  

Sponsor Manitoba Health 

Change Description 
x  This Change Order was amended based on Change 

Responses 

• Deadline amended from March 31 to June 30, 2025 

  

  This Change Order was not amended due to Change 
Responses 

  

LINKS – Primary Care Quality Indicator Reminders and Data Extract 
Specification: 
 

• Specification 

• Assessment Guide 

Reason for Change To align with additions and changes made by Manitoba Health to their 
Primary Care Quality Indicators Guide. Manitoba Health updated this 
guide in consultation with the Manitoba Primary Care Indicator 
Advisory Committee (MPAC) to reflect changes to primary care best 
practices and to support family physician tariff updates effective April 
1, 2024 (Family Medicine Plus). 

Implications of not 
implementing 
change 

Providing care based on Manitoba’s PCQIs and submission of the 
Primary Care Data Extract (PCDE) are mandatory for primary care 
clinics participating in Manitoba’s Home Clinic initiative. Submission of 
the PCDE also supports Family Medicine Plus tariff claims for eligible 
family physicians. 

Standard level EMRs - This change will be mandatory to maintain 
certification to the Primary Care Quality Indicator Reminders and Data 
Extract component. 

Integrated level EMRs – This change will be mandatory to maintain 
Integrated level certification. 

https://healthproviders.sharedhealthmb.ca/files/emr-certification-pc-spec.pdf
https://healthproviders.sharedhealthmb.ca/files/emr-certification-pc-spec.pdf
https://healthproviders.sharedhealthmb.ca/files/emr-certification-pc-guide.pdf


 

Deliverables and 
Target Dates 

October 1, 2024 Change Request issued PCIS Office 

October 31, 2024 Signed Change Response 
deadline 

Vendor 

From October 1 to 
October 31, 2024 

Change Response 
submissions received 

PCIS Office 

November 6, 2024 Change Order issued PCIS Office 

December 6, 2024 Signed Change Order 
deadline 

Vendor 

June 30, 2025 
 
 

Deadline for Certification Vendor and 
PCIS Office 

 

Remuneration 
and/or 
Reimbursement 

N/A  

* At Manitoba’s discretion, per Article 19.0 of the Applicant Agreement. Per the 
Agreement, Manitoba does not intend to provide remuneration for changes directly 
related to healthcare provider remuneration.  

Liquidated 
Damages 

N/A 

Change Order 
Acceptance Due 
Date 

December 6, 2024 

Signature of 
Authorized 
Representative 

 

Name and Title of 
Authorized 
Representative 

 

Digital Health, 
Shared Health 
Authorization 

 
 
______________________________________ 
Kim Morrison, Acting Director, Integration and Care Coordination 
Digital Shared Services, Shared Health 

 


